GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2419 of 2025

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 2419 of 2025
Order reserved on: 09.01.2026
| Order pronounced on: | 13.02.2026 |

Neo Developers Private Limited
Address: G-02 and G-03, Neo Square, Sector-
109, Dwarka Expressway, Gurgaon - 122017 Complainant

Sudesh Behl

Address: Tower 7 - 1402, SDS.N Sidenc,

Sector-45, Noida, Uttar Prades et B : Respondent
CORAM:

Shri Arun Kumar Chairman
APPEARANCE:

Sh. Venket Rao | Adgo cate for the complainant
Sh. Hemant Phogat ' ddvocate for the respondent

1. The present coﬂARm Mcump]ainantjalluttee
under section 31 of the ReahEst lati d Development) Act,
2016 (in short, tiﬁc@MMMﬂawana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the

Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.
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Complaint No. 2419 of 2025

Unit and project related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S. N. | Particulars

Details

1. | Name of the project

Neo Square: Sector-109, Gurugram

2. | Project area

2.71 acres

3. | Nature of the project

peTTIER

ial colony

4. | RERA Registered or not

5. | DTCP License no. ‘d\\ 2 /0f\20p8Ndated 15.05.2008 valid upto
6. | Unit no. S <EReriyno. 4 oor
D a 24 0 laint)
7. | Unit area admeasuring sq.ft.
e no. ﬁ] laint)
8. | MOU 9.42.201
J e 1. laint)
9. | Buyer's agreementy W ), g
% complaint)
10.| Possession clause
11.] Assured return e h y | pay a monthly assured

GUR|egtecrinork

109 of 2017 dated 24.08.2017
2.02.2024

of

per month on the said
mount received with
8 before deduction of
TAx at source, cess or any other levy which is
due and payable by the Allottee to the
Company and, the balance sale
consideration which shall be payable by the
Allottee to the Company in accordance with
the Payment Schedule annexed as Annexure-
I. The monthly assured return shall be paid
to the Allottee from the end of effective date
Il until the commencement of first lease
on the said unit. This shall be paid from the
effective date.
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(page no. 47 of complaint)

12.| Due date 20.03.2022

As per Fortune D'lima judgement calculated
from the date of agreement including grace
 period of 6 month due to covid-19)

13.| Basic sale consideration Rs.17,22,444/-

(as per payment plan at page no. 39 of
complaint)

Rs. 23,93,534/-

(as per SOA at pagg no. 63 of complaint)

14 Amount paid by the
complainant

15.| Occupation certificate

16, Offer of possession

17| Lease deed

I1.

Facts of the co

The complainanthas mac
That Sudesh Behl with the .

investor, approached mplai fquired about the project
i.e.,, "NEO SQUARE", situated at or=109, Gurugram, Haryana being
developed by thego

ifg fully satisfied with the

project and the a a pendeént decided to apply to
the complamant@%@%@% Mlcanon form thereby
seeking allotment of restaurant priority no. 46, admeasuring 300 sq. ft.
super area on the fifth floor of the project having a basic sale price of
Rs. 16,48,272/-. The respondent, considering the future speculative
gains, also opted for the investment return plan being floated by the
complainant for the instant project.

That a builder buyer's agreement was executed between the

complainant and the respondent on 09.12.2016 wherein the payment
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GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2419 of 2025

plan as well as lease clause was explicitly and voluntarily agreed to by
the respondent. However, it is pertinent to mention herein that the
respondent despite multiple reminders did not come forward to either
clear the payments neither approached the complainant for taking the
possession of the unit nor came forward to execute the lease
assignment form.

That since the respondent had opted for the investment return plan, a

I .
thet¥espondent which was a completely

TH

dent herein had duly
authorised the complair ant to it on lease.

That in terms of memo widersianding, respondent promptly

had received a p nt of L 18,170 /- as assured return,
against the unit fmaﬁﬂm

That the respon it afide Iterigr motive of evading from
the payment of ot stanmgjgﬁ Mplaint before the Ld.
Authority bearing Complaint No. 2905 of 2021 titled as “Sudesh Behl vs
Neo Developers Pvt Ltd”, seeking payments of assured returns and the
delayed possession charges, That the above said complaint is pending
adjudication before the Ld. Authority. However, it is to be noted that the

respondent in the said complaint has very deceitfully framed all of their

misconduct against the complainant who have repeatedly tried to
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VI

VIL

VIIIL

IX.

HARERA

establish communication with the respondent which was deliberately
ignored by the respondent for the sake of their convenience and
benefits.

That the complainant received an occupation certificate for the said
project owing to applications dated 23.01.2023 and 15.05.2024 made
before DTCP, Haryana via letter dated 14.08.2024 following which an

offer of possession letter was issued to the respondent dated

against the fit outs o =.._ _; iftoar

been complied wi .;- the resp
That the con _:. anti |

one or the other reaso should“make it clear enough as to how
there has been f; respondent in clearing
the uutstandmgaHA Rﬁm possession by not
complying with ti ﬁ i" T

That the responden hasggtn cnﬁ clause 8(b) of the MoU

by not acting upon the lease assignment request dated 01.10.2020,
10.12.2020 and 07.12.2021 wherein the respondent was requested to
sign the lease assignment form that was to be executed.

That the first lease of the premises wherein the priority unit no.46 of
the respondent is situated has already been executed with M /s Game
Zone (72 Mad Street) dated 10.07.2020. Thereby, the complainant has
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XI.

XIL

XII1.

HARERA

duly fulfilled its obligations of execution of the first lease in terms of the
MOU.

That in the memorandum of understanding, there was never any pre-
condition of obtaining the occupation certificate for the invitation to
lease. The complainant has already executed the first lease deed and
duly sent the invitation to lease to the respondent with the above said
reminders, as per the terms of the MOU, However, the respondent have

failed to come forward for the ¢ ?ﬁ

N ion of the same.

in t{ile

any other charges whic} ANV e’On the part of the allottee(s),

then in that event the s id by,the respondent, strictly
within the periodjof A en notification by the

company and if the @?w@lf?ﬁ e forward to tender the
ed by the complainan

payment as demand hen in that event the
complainant shall bear the same from its own pocket.

That the as per clause 8 (e) of the MOU it was explicitly agreed between
the complainant and the respondent that the as and when the unit will
be constructed and completed by the company the same shall be
handed over to the lessee directly. The respondent duly authorized the

complainant to enter into a lease deed with the lessee of their choice
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either before or after the execution of the sale deed in favor of the
respondent. Further agreed to undertake to not raise any objection
regarding the same at any stage and bear all costs and expenditure for
leasing.

XIV.  That from a mere perusal of the aforementioned clauses of the BBA it is
evident that the demand letter and notice of possession dated
06.03.2025 is issued in consonance with the mutually agreed terms and

"

. s . Ay T "
herein that it is well establishedigtinéiple of law that a person who signs
¥ n P B

conditions of the BBA & MO % rmore, it is pertinent to mention

on leasin is ipan
iii.  Direct thHAnKEMdUW and registration
charges asTaisgd ythe ?? t.M
5. On the date ?QB&@ au&nt}r explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have
been committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the act to plead guilty
or not to plead guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent.

6. The respondent contested the complaint by filing reply on the following
grounds: -
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HARERA

That the complainant has not approached this Hon'ble Authority with
clean hands and has concealed the true, material and vital facts from
this Hon'ble Authority, because the instant complaint is nothing but a
counterclaim of the complaint no. 290 of 2021 filed by the respondent
seeking assured returns in which the Hon'ble Authority was pleased to

pass the order in favour of the respondent directing the complainant to

pay the assured returns as per the terms of the MOU.

by = T ¥
L) S o

ofy S
That from bare sal, of acc ' ertificate annexed by the
complainant witlHA 'ERAM it has been issued
only for TOWE t;ﬁ?"t e ﬁ: ct] The respondent has
already paid the total sa elpricen e unit anMe Hon'ble Authority in

the identical cases no. CR/755/2025, CR/756/2025 and CR/760/2025
vide order dated 16.09.2025, in respect of the said project i.e, Neo

Square has declared the demands raised in the letter dated 05.03.2025
on the pretext of Labour Cess and FTTH Charges as Non-
Maintainable/Invalid and has further held that, in respect of the
development charges, the Hon'ble Authority has directed the
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Complainant to provide the proof of all the development charges paid
to the concerned department along-with a computation proportionate
to the allotted unit before demanding money from the respondent
/allottee(s). The proof with regard to the development charges has not
yet been provided by the complainant to the respondent as per
directions issued by the Hon'ble Authority in the aforesaid cases.

That no such lease assignment form or any lease deed has yet been

the any lease deed #

her the assured lease rén afiditions of the MOU.

per the'
E been filed and placed on
1

e, the complaint can

be decided on the@ﬁfﬁﬁ:@ﬁ&ﬂenm and submission

made by the parties.

sl i

2
Copies of all the ant d

record. Their aut

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

8.

The authority has complete territorial and subject matter jurisdiction
to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.l Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of

Page 9 of 14



i HARERA
] GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2419 of 2025

e

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal
with the present complaint.
EIl  Subject-matter jurisdiction

10. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee a

is reproduced as hereunders %
Section 11

i [ ttees as per.
the association.of a¢ ﬁl as_ ]

cast upon the promote allottees and the real estate agents

under this Agt any! thegrulesond negalations made thereunder.

11. So,in view of the Br‘}iESimE 2{ t}f Act %nﬂ aEwe, the authority has
. M B

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
[ ek 1121 1T 1 LN N /)

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant:
(i) Direct the respondent to clear the outstanding dues as per

demand notice and offer of possession letter dated 06.03.2025.
(ii) Direct the respondent to clear the dues against fit outs charges on

leasing as raised by the complainant.
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(iii) Direct the respondent to clear the stamp duty and registration
charges as raised by the complainant.
12. The above mentioned reliefs are interrelated to each other.
Accordingly, the same are being taken up together for adjudication.
Maintainability of complaint:
13. That in the present complaint, the respondent/allottee had booked a
unit bearing priority no. 46 situated on the 5th floor of the project in

question. The builder huyer 3 -

F Hogay C
/builder has file

14. That the complaip

I ith the unit was offered for

possession alleged that the
respondent[allotH&REMutstanding amounts
towards fit-out chﬁ"ge d uther allied charges.

15. The plea of the FESpDn t?;gﬂttee 15E§er~wme and has stated that he
had earlier filed a complaint bearing no. CR/2905/2021 seeking
payment of assured returns which already stands adjudicated by the
Learned Authority vide order dated 30.05.2023 and the execution
petition arising therefrom is presently pending. It is further contended

that the complainant/builder is illegally demanding amounts towards

FTTH charges, Labour Cess, development charges and other similar

Page 11 0f 14



16.

1%:

GURU_GEAH Eomplaint No. 2419 nFEQES‘]

charges despite the fact that the issues pertai ning to the said charges
have already been adjudicated and decided by the Learned Authority
in Complaint Nos, CR/755/2025, CR/756/2025 and CR/760/2025
vide order dated 16.09.2025. In view thereof, the respondent/allottee
has contended that the present complaint is not maintainable and is
liable to be dismissed.

The Authority observes that the respondent/allottee has previously

filed a complaint bearing no

before the Authority seeki

delay possession charges.

2. IBTority is of the view that the

present complaintispot maintai e the Authority asis barred

by the principleHAﬁRﬁEMm issue between the

partieshasa[reac@ n Ej@g i ﬁmﬂuthoﬂt}rvidenrder
uKer compf&?

e
dated 30.05.2023 ifi'th nt bearing no. CR/2905/2021.

Further, there was a direction to the respondent in the said order that

submissions made by the'f

they shall not charge anything which is not part of buyer’s agreement.
If any party fails to abide by the directions mentioned in the said order,
then the same shall be enforced by the executing authority as provided
under Section 40 of the Act of 2016 read with Rule 27 of the Haryana

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017, in such manner
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as may be prescribed. No doubt, one of the purposes behind the
enactment of the Act was to protect the interest of consumers.
However, this cannot be fetched to an extent that basic principles of
jurisprudence are to be ignored. Therefore, subsequent complaint on
same cause of action is barred by the principle of res-judicata as
provided under Section 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908(CPC).
Section 11 CPC is reproduced as under for ready reference:

“11. Res judicata.—No Caur 5 AL any suit or issue in which the
matter directly and substa sissue has been directly and
substantially in issue in a fi e,; between .':he same partfes, ar

fnaf{y decided by sfiehiC
Explanation I.—{Tle

instituted prior the :
Explanation I1.—<For
Court shall be détepn

or impliedly, by the otheP

Explanation IV.— itte)
ground of defen ek in
been a matter di

Explanation hich is not expressly
granted by the %{Wﬁgﬁiﬁyﬂecﬁﬂm be deemed to
have been refuse

Explanation VI.—Where persons litigate bona fide in respect of a public
right or of a private right claimed in common for themselves and others,
all persons interested in such right shall, for the purposes of this section,
be deemed to claim under the persons so litigating .

1[Explanation VI.—The provisions of this section shall apply to a
proceeding for the execution of a decree and references in this section to
any suit, issue or former suit shall be construed as references,
respectively, to a proceeding for the execution of the decree, question
arising in such proceeding and a former proceeding for the execution of
that decree.
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Explanation VIII. —An issye heard and finally decided by a Court of
limited jurisdiction, competent to decide such issue, shall operate as res
Jjudicata in a subsequent suit, notwithstanding that such Court of limited

Jurisdiction was not competent to try such subsequent suit or the suit in

which such issue has been subsequently raised.]”

18. The Authority is of view that though the provisions of the Code of Civil
Procedure, 1908 (CPC) is, as such, not applicable to the proceedings
under the Act, save and éxcept certain provisions of the CPC, which

have been specifically incorporated in the Act, yet the principles
provided therein are the impef:

being bound by the prin

conscience has to consid )

lonsiofiGPC t 16 proceedings under the
= - MeEHY A -
Actif such provisiohris based upon jus quityland good conscience.

19. Complaint as well %\ tpplicafons,~ligany, stands disposed off

20. File be consignedFrﬂR E RA |
GURUGRAM ?pM"}

Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 13.02.2026
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